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1. Question: For toilet accessories on Sheet A-3, it says "accessories shall be polished
chrome, " but next to the toilet paper dispenser it says "with a matching finish brass

roller." Are the accessories supposed to be chrome or brass?

1. Answer: All new fixtures will have a polished chrome finish and not brass.
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CONTINUATION SHEET
2. Question: Are new accessories needed in the women’s and men’s gang bathroom on the first floor?

2.

Answer: No new fixtures are required in gang bathroom on first floor.

. Question: The dimensions given for the push plates and kick plates are not valid dimensions.

Please list out how many kick plates and new push plates are needed with valid dimensions.

. Answer: The dimensions as stated in note #28 should read:

(Eight) 8” x 2’-10” and (one) 6” x 2°-10.”

. Question: Are the existing lock sets cylindrical?

. Answer: Yes, the existing locksets are cylindrical.

. Question: Are the entrances to living units the only doors that had deadbolts?

. Answer: The entrance to the living units are the only doors that had deadbolts.

. Question: Are all doors supposed to receive new locksets, or just the exterior entrance

locations and interior hallway locations?

. Answer: The only doors to receive new locksets are the exterior entrances and the interior

corridor locations including storage rooms. New locksets will have Round knobs.

. Question: On sheet A-1: Note 15 is not shown in the construction notes for this page.

. Answer: Sheet A-1, #15 on Demo Legend should read: “Remove existing toilet partitions.”
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8. Question: On sheet A-3, Note 14: Double drop-in sink in common kitchen area is not shown
on plumbing drawings.

8. Answer: The Contractor should refer to reference drawing P-1, NAVFAC Drawing No.
4152822 for plumbing information for new sink to replace existing in Common Kitchen Area.
No additional plumbing should re required.

9. Question: Could a hook-up diagram for plumbing and exhaust be provided for kitchenette
units?

9. Answer: Supplier can also be installer. Have confirmed with Supplier that hook-diagrams
would not be needed if Supplier installed.

10. Question: On sheet P-1, Note 1, we are directed to remove and reinstall all domestic water
piping and all waste and vent piping. All system piping configurations must be estimated from
poor reference drawings from 1963. Is this the intent of the contract?

10. Answer: Sheet P-1 Demolition note: Note #4 makes an exception to note 1. Fixtures in
common area toilets on First floor are to remain. The reference drawing is what is available
for demolition. If you don’t remove a urinal, disregard spec reference to urinal on sheet P-1.

11. Question: On sheet P-1, Note 4, we are directed to remove all the fixtures in the living areas
and not in the common areas. No urinals are in the living areas but there is a urinal
specification in the "Toilet Fixture Spec". There is also a large bathroom on the first floor and
water coolers in the hallways that will not be replaced. Is this your intent?

11. Answer: Install two new Electric Water Coolers at the same location of the existing ones.

12. Question: Sheet A-3, note 13 — Provide toilet accessories. Locations and quantities unknown.

12. Answer: Toilet accessories are as noted on Sheet A-3, note #12 and note #13. The location
and quantities are clearly stated. These are to be provided in each renovated toilet.
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13. Question: Sheet A-3, note 24 — Provide urinal partition in men’s toilet, size to match existing.
Size unknown.

13. Answer: Provide urinal partition in size 18” x 24”.

14. Answer: Sheet A-3, note 28 — new push plates/ kick plates where they are existing, match
finish. Locations, finish and quantities unknown.

14. Answer: The quantities for the Push and Kick Plates are as stated in note #28. The finish will

be Bright Brass to match existing. All are located on interior corridors and are readily
accessible so locations should not affect bid prices.

15. Question: Sheet A-3, note 29 — install new hardware where locksets are existing. Locations
and quantities unknown. Are the locksets and fillers the only items being furnished?

15. Answer: Finish hardware will be Stanley/Best and the following model numbers and
quantities:

1) 45H7-4-S-605-RHRB Mortise Entrance Function

1) 63K0-L-4-D-S3-605 Cylindrical Privacy Function

1) 63K0-N-4-D-S3-605 Cylindrical Passage Function

(8) 83K0-N-4-D-S3-605 Cylindrical Passage Function

(22) 83K7-AB-4-D-S3-605 Cylindrical Entrance Function

(6) 83K7-D-4-D-63-605 Cylindrical Storeroom Function

(17) DJ-FPK-161-PC Filler Plate kit for Crossbore and door Edge

Finish is to match knobs.



